more flexibility. All existing hedge relation­
ships previously designated as effective
hedging relationships continues to qualify
for hedge accounting under IFRS 9. The
implementation of the new rules for
hedge-accounting had only an insignificant
impact on the financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with
customers
The Group has implemented IFRS 15 –
Revenue from contracts with customers
effective from 1 June 2018. The standard
applies to all contracts with customers,
except contracts that are in the scope of
other standards. Under IFRS 15, revenue is
recognised at an amount that reflects the
consideration to which an entity expects
to be entitled in exchange for transfer­
ring goods and services to a customer.
Following IFRS 15, entities are required to
exercise judgement, taking into consider­
ation all relevant facts and circumstances
when applying the new five-step model to
account for revenue arising from contracts
with customers. The implementation of
IFRS 15 had only an insignificant effect as
the Group’s prior practice for recognising

1.3 �CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(DKK million)

2017/18
before

adjustment Adjustment

2017/18
after

adjustment

Production costs (1,941) 89 (1,852)
Gross profit 1,344 89 1,433
Gross margin 40.9% 2.7% 43.6%
Development costs (401) (8) (409)
Distribution costs (735) (54) (789)
Administration costs (104) (26) (130)
EBIT 122 - 122

revenue complied, in all material aspects,
with the concepts and principles encom­
passed by IFRS 15.

New definition of reportable segments
Effective 1 June 2018, the business units
B&O Play and Bang & Olufsen were inte­
grated to create an aligned approach to
customers across all touchpoints, build
brand equity and create a more efficient
organisation. The segmentation was
changed to reflect the new internal struc­
ture of three geographical regions, EMEA,
Americas and Asia, where most of the
product sales take place, and “Brand part­
nering & other activities”, including income
from brand partnering activities and the